injunction, which is now pending before the learned judge.

2. The plaintiff alleges in this suit that:

(a) it is a monthly tenant under the defendant No. 1, that is, Mackinnon Mackenzie
and Company limited, in respect of the suit property at a consolidated monthly rent
of Rs. 5370.50/- (Rupees five thousand three hundred seventy and fifty paise) only.
The plaintiff is, also, paying the monthly rent and taxes, multi-storied building taxes
and service charges in respect of a portion on the ground floor and a room on the
roof of the said premises.

(b) On or about November 7, 1998 a major fire broke out in the said premises due to